

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Douglas County District Court County
Honorable Patricia B. Herron, Judge
Case No. 20CR0422

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

JENNIFER L. WOODRUFF,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
ALLISON S. BLOCK, Assistant Attorney
General Fellow*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: allison.block@coag.gov
Registration Number: 58239
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED
April 19, 2024 2:05 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 22CCA1728

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The trial court acted within its discretion in excluding evidence that Defendant told her sisters that Roberts had mentioned his gallbladder surgery shortly before the crash.	8
A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....	8
B. Additional Facts.....	9
C. Law and Analysis.....	12
1. The statement was hearsay, and any exceptions as a prior consistent or inconsistent statement were inapplicable.	12
2. Any error was harmless.....	16
II. The prosecution did not engage in misconduct at any point of the trial.	20
A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....	20
B. Law and Analysis.....	21
1. The prosecution did not misrepresent the evidence.....	23
2. The prosecution did not inflame the passions of the jury.....	26
3. The prosecution did not misstate the burden of proof.	29
4. The prosecution did not denigrate the defense.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
5. The prosecution did not insert its personal opinion.....	35
6. The prosecution didn't improperly ask about whether a witness's testimony was a lie or mistake.....	37
7. The trial court did not err, and reversal is not required.....	38
III. Trooper Waters properly gave expert testimony about his conclusions from the evidence and did not usurp the functions of the trial court or the jury.....	39
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	39
B. Law and Analysis.....	40
IV. The trial court did not err by using a non-standard jury instruction; but even if it was in error, Defendant affirmatively acquiesced to the instruction.....	46
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	46
B. Additional Facts	50
C. Law and Analysis.....	52
V. There was no cumulative error.	53
A. Standard of Review	53
B. Law and Analysis.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Clark v. Buhring, 761 P.2d 266 (Colo. App. 1988)	19
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2006)	passim
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	passim
Horton v. Suthers, 43 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2002)	46
Howard-Walker v. People, 2019 CO 69	54
Jackson v. State, 2019 WY 81	47
Johnson v. People, 2023 CO 7	49
Liggett v. People, 135 P.3d 725 (Colo. 2006)	33, 37
Martinez v. People, 244 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2010)	19
Montoya v. People, 740 P.2d 992 (Colo. 1987)	15
People v Gingles, 2014 CO 163	44
People v. Allee, 77 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2003)	27
People v. Arzabala, 2012 COA 99	39
People v. Brewer, 720 P. 2d 583 (Colo. App. 1985)	40
People v. Camarigg, 2017 COA 115M	31
People v. Clark, 214 P.3d 531 (Colo. App. 2009)	54
People v. Conyac, 2014 COA 8M	35
People v. Cooper, 809 P.2d 865 (Calif. 1991)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Cordova, 293 P.3d 114 (Colo. App. 2011).....	21, 22, 24, 38
People v. Cuellar, 2023 COA 20	30
People v. Dominguez-Castor, 2020 COA 1	17
People v. Dunlap, 975 P.2d 723 (Colo. 1999).....	27
People v. Estes, 2012 COA 41.....	21, 24, 26
People v. Gee, 2015 COA 151	20
People v. Gregor, 26 P.3d 530 (Colo. App. 2000).....	47
People v. Gross, 2012 CO 60M	48
People v. Hoggard, 2017 COA 88.....	48
People v. Jenkins, 768 P.2d 727 (Colo. App. 1988)	15
People v. Koper, 2018 COA 137.....	37, 38
People v. Lawrence, 487 P.3d 1066 (Colo. App. 2019)	43
People v. Lientz, 2012 COA 118	23
People v. Lovato, 2014 COA 113.....	20
People v. McMinn, 2013 COA 94.....	33
People v. Medina, 545 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1976)	37
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	39, 49, 53
People v. Montoya, 2024 CO 20.....	12
People v. Moody, 676 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1984)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Nerud, 2015 COA 27	50
People v. Owens, 2024 CO 10	8
People v. Penn, 2016 CO 32.....	44
People v. Prendergast, 87 P.3d 175 (Colo. App. 2003)	passim
People v. Quintana, 882 P.2d 1366 (Colo. 1994)	13
People v. Ramirez, 997 P.2d 1200 (Colo. App. 1999)	30, 35, 36, 37
People v. Rector, 248 P.3d 1196 (Colo. 2011)	41, 45
People v. Roberts-Bicking, 2021 COA 12	24
People v. Robinson, 2019 CO 102	20, 21, 22
People v. Rodriguez, 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990)	26
People v. Salas, 2017 COA 63.....	8, 20
People v. Salazar, 2023 COA 102	29
People v. Samson, 2012 COA 167.....	32
People v. Santana, 255 P.3d 1126 (Colo. 2011)	29, 30, 32, 37
People v. Smalley, 2015 COA 140	21
People v. Strock, 252 P.3d 1148 (Colo. App. 2010).....	22
People v. Thames, 2019 COA 124.....	54
People v. Trujillo, 2018 COA 12	33, 34
People v. Vanderpauye, 2023 CO 42	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

People v. Vialpando, 2022 CO 28.....	55
Pernell v. People, 2018 CO 13	18
Rojas v. People, 2022 CO 8	13
State v. Kitchens, 10 A.3d 942 (Conn. 2011).....	49
State v. Robertson, 468 P.3d 1217 (Ariz. 2020).....	47
U.S. v. Cruz-Rodriguez, 570 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2009)	49
Ubiles v. People, 66 V.I. 572 (2017).....	49
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010)	22

STATUTES

§ 16-10-201(1)(a),(b), C.R.S. (2023).....	14
---	----

RULES

CRE 613	15, 16
CRE 613(a)	15
CRE 702	39, 42
CRE 704	40
CRE 801	12
CRE 801(b)	13
CRE 801(d)(1)(A).....	13, 14
CRE 801(d)(1)(B).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CRE 802 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Definitions, 22 Colo. Prac., Handbook On Evidence ER 801 (2023-
2024 ed.)..... 14
